
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee 

 

Date: Wednesday 23 December 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 261885 

Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that in
[...]
RDSHIRE, HR1 

4TF.   
11 - 16  

   
 Proposed single track vehicular access.  Variation of condition 7 of planning 

permission DCSE2007/3932/F 
 

   
6. DMSE09/2571/F - ASHDOWN, LLANGROVE, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6EP.   
17 - 22  

   
 Loft conversion into three bedrooms & two en-suites. Raise main ridge by 

1.3m. Rear gable with french doors. Raise ridge of rear annex with side 
apex dormer. 

 

   
7. DMSW09/1993/F - OLDFIELD FARM, GARWAY HILL, HEREFORD,   23 - 28  
   
 Erection of workshop, display shop and office for Blacksmithing Business.  
   
8. DMSE09/2727/F - CARADOC COURT, SELLACK, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6LS.   
29 - 34  

   
 Change of use of East Wing to two holiday lets.  
   
9. DMSE09/2758/F - GREEN ORCHARD, RYEFIELD ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5LS.   
35 - 42  

   
 Removal of existing detached house and garage and redevelopment of site 

to provide 7 no. 2 bedroom flats including car parking and landscaping and 
utilising existing vehicular access altered to provide new turning. 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a pu
[...]
tc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Wednesday 25 November 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor  MJ Fishley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, H Bramer, BA Durkin, AE Gray, JA Hyde, G Lucas, 

PD Price, RH Smith, DC Taylor and JB Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt (ex-officio) and RV Stockton (ex-officio) 
  
  
55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor JG Jarvis. 
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
5. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, 
 GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG. 
 Councillor AE Gray; Prejudicial; Relative of the applicant's agent. 
 
5. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, 
 GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG. 
 Councillor CM Bartrum; Prejudicial; Member of Ross Town Council. 
 
5. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, 
 GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG. 
 Councillor G Lucas; Prejudicial; Member of Ross Town Council. 
 
5. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, 
 GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG. 
 Councillor H Bramer; Prejudicial; Member of Ross Town Council. 
 
5. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, 
 GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG. 
 Councillor JA Hyde; Prejudicial; Member of Ross Town Council. 
 
5. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, 
 GREYTREE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG. 
 Councillor PGH Cutter; Prejudicial; Member of Ross Town Council. 
 
9. DCSE0009/1859/F DCSE09/1989/F - CASTLE LODGE HOTEL, WILTON, 
 ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6AD. 
 Councillor PGH Cutter; Personal; Has a work premises on Wilton Road. 
 

57. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2009 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

58. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning appeals 
for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
 

59. DCSE09/1665/F - ROSS ON WYE RUGBY CLUB, SIXTH AVENUE, GREYTREE, 
ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7AG.   
 
Construction of temporary changing room and associated works. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following: 
 

5 further letters had been received from local residents expressing concern at the 
location of the changing rooms relative to their dwellings.  The content reiterated 
the concerns expressed by the objector at paragraph 5.2 of the case officer’s 
report.  All of the objectors concluded that the proposal would be more 
acceptable were the changing rooms relocated to a position whereby they were 
not visible from the properties in Bell Place.  The detrimental visual impact of an 
essentially temporary structure was referred to, as was the propensity for future 
security issues, vandalism and parking issues during match days. 

 
A sixth letter had been received from Mr Haywood, 6 Abbotts Close.  This 
explained that the grass verge and planting from the edge of Abbotts Close to the 
boundary of the rugby field was maintained by the owners of 1-6 Abbotts Close 
as a management committee.  Concern was expressed at the existing problems 
associated with spill over parking arising from the use of the playing fields, which 
lead to damage to the verge and issues around access to property.  Whilst t
[...]
terests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic so as 
to comply with Policy DR3 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
7 The floor levels of the changing rooms hereby approved shall be set at 

33.43m AOD, in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment 
(BMW266/FRA, dated 06/01/09). 

 
Reason:  To protect the development from flooding in accordance with 
Policy DR7 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
8 The development permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted Flood Risk Assessment (BMW266/FRA, dated 06/01/09). 
 

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding and provide water quality 
benefits by ensuring the provision of a satisfactory means of surface water 
disposal. 

 
9 C09 Details of cladding (agricultural and industrial buildings) 
 

INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 

60. DCSE0009/1902/F DCSE09/2350/F - TRE-ESSEY FARM, ST WEONARDS, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8NA.   
 
Proposed new covered manure store. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the following: 
 

The Environmental Protection Manager has considered the revised siting of the 
store and has no objection. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Davies, a neighbouring resident, 
spoke in objection to the application, and Mr Williams, the applicant, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor JA Hyde, the local ward member, advised members that Mr Davies had been 
notified of the amendment to the manure store position. She confirmed that Llangarron 
parish council had not objected to the application and that she was also in support of it. 
 
In response to questions raised by members, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that 
the store was still 50 metres away from Tre-Essey farm and that the matter being stored 
was solid manure. 
 

3



 

RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 
2 B03 Amended plans 
 
3 C01 Samples of external materials 
 
4 I51 Details of slab levels 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 

61. DCSW0009/1982/F DMSW09/2150/F - DANESWOOD, LITTLE BIRCH, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8AS.   
 
Proposed detached garage. 
 
Councillor RH Smith, the local ward member, had some concerns in respect of the 
description of the application and he sought clarification in order to confirm that a 
workshop was not being proposed. He also requested clarification in respect of the 
materials proposed for the garage. 
 
In response to the points raised by the local ward member, the Principal Planning Officer 
confirmed that the application was for a garage and that a condition would be included in 
the resolution restricting its use accordingly. He advised members that the profiled metal 
sheeting proposed by the applicant had been selected in order to provide a low pitch roof 
and in order to reduce landscape impact. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 
2 B02 Development in accordance with approved plans and materials 
 
3 F07 Domestic use only of garage 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt – Approved Plans 
 

62. DCSW09/2133/O - LAND ADJACENT TO SUN COTTAGE, GARWAY HILL, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8EZ.   
 
Outline planning application for construction of a three bedroom dwelling. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following: 
 

4



 

Orcop Parish Council stated that they fully support the application on the grounds 
that young people should be encouraged to stay within the Parish. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr McRae spoke in objection to the 
application, and Mr Heath, the applicant, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor
[...]
irly 
discriminated against. 

13



 
 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 DECEMBER 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs C Atkins on 01432 260536 

PF2   

 

- I spoke in favour of the original application at Committee and whilst this proposal is not as 
safe I have no objection if it will allow the applicants to continue to farm in the responsible 
and careful manner we have come to expect from him (Mr Day, The Falcon House). 

- Agreement is a sensible solution and I offer up my full support (Paul Keetch MP). 
 

The full text of these letters can be inspected at Planning Services, Garrick House, Widemarsh 
Street, Hereford and prior to the Committee meeting. 

 
6. Officer’s Appraisal 
 
6.1 The issue to be considered is whether the variation of condition 7 of planning permission 

SE2007/3932/F, in accordance with the terms of the Unilateral Undertaking, would control the 
use of both accesses at the site satisfactorily in the interests of highway safety.   

 

6.2 The Unilateral Undertaking states that the applicants will adhere to the following, if permission is 
granted: 

 
- Will give reasonable notice of the Third Party’s use of the existing access to the Council. 
- Upon use of the existing access by the Third Party, the applicants will cease use of the new 
access (whether they have provided notice to the Council, or not). 

- While the Third Party is using the existing access, the applicants will only use the existing 
access. 

- When the Third Party stops using the existing access, the applicants will use the new 
access.  

 
The Unilateral Undertaking places no burden or requirements on the Third Party.  In practice 
they will be able to use the existing access in accordance with the terms of the 1971 
conveyance.  Use by the Third Party would be readily evident, being for timber haulage. The 
objections are noted, however, they appear to be based on a misunderstanding of the 
requirements of the
[...]
 the amenities 
of any residents living in the vicinity of the new blacksmith workshop, by reason of noise and 
disturbance and therefore would not be contrary to Policies DR4 and E8 in the Herefordshire 
UDP. 

 

25



 
 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 DECEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr A Prior on 01432 261932 

PF2   

 

6.6 The proposal can be supported subject to conditions restricting the use and the user and to 
ensure that the building would in the event that it was no longer required for the approved use 
revert to an agricultural use which would be compatible with this open countryside location. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That, subject to the receipt of details of the visibility splay and confirmation that the Traffic 
Manager is satisfied, planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions, and 
any other conditions that may be deemed necessary: 
 
1 A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 

 
2 B01 Development in accordance with the approved plans 

 
3 C01 Samples of external materials 

 
4 F06 Restriction on Use 

 
5 F26 Personal condition 

 
6 H15 Turning and parking: change of use - commercial 

 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 

 
 
 
Decision: ..............................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ..................................................................................................................................................  
 
..............................................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

26



 
 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 DECEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of
[...]
nt building than there are in the existing single dwelling. 

 
6.6 The Traffic Manager has raised no objection to the proposal and is content that the scheme 

would have no consequence for the operation of the existing Ryefield Road/Gloucester Road 
junction.  The provision of a publicly accessible turning head is welcome and will alleviate the 
current need to reverse and manoeuvre within the highway.  The precise design detail of the 
turning head, which will be dedicated to the Highway Authority, will be governed via condition. 

 
6.7 The submitted Design and Access Statement refers to proposed structural planting to “act as a 

buffer between the flats and adjoining properties and to enhance the level and number of trees 
within the area and along a road delineated by mature trees.  A condition is recommended to 
ensure that such a scheme is implemented.  The S.106 agreement will be completed in line with 
a standard condition, prior to the first occupation of any of the apartments. 

 

Summary and Conclusions 
 
Officers are satisfied that the revised scheme respects the character of the area and would have 
no prejudicial impact upon the residential amenity of existing dwellings.  The scale of the 
building is appropriate within the street-scene and parking is at an appropriate level.  Subject to 
conditions, including the requirement to complete a S.106 Agreement, the application is 
recommended for approval.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 

 
2. B07 Section 106 Agreement 

 
3. C01 Samples of external materials 

 
4. H06 Vehicular access construction 

 
5. H08 Access closure 

 
6. H09 Driveway gradient 

 

38



 
 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 DECEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 260479 

PF2   

 

7. H13 Access, turning area and parking 
 

8. H17 Junction improvement/off site works 
 

9. H27 Parking for site operatives 
 

10. H29 Secure covered cycle parking provision 
 

11. G10 Landscaping scheme 
 

12. G11 Landscaping scheme - implementation 
 

13. F16 No new windows in specified elevation 
 

14. I51 Details of slab levels 
 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1. N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

 
2. N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 

 
 
 
 
Decision: ..............................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ..................................................................................................................................................  
 
..............................................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

39



 
 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 DECEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 260479 

PF2   

 

 
 

 

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO:   DMSE/092758/F   
 
SITE ADDRESS :  GREEN ORCHARD, RYEFIELD ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5LS 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

40



 
 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 23 DECEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 260479 

PF2   

 

 
DRAFT HEADS OF TERMS 

 

Proposed Planning Obligation Agreement  
Section 106 Town and Country Act 1990 

 

Planning Application:  Removal of exi

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Wednesday 23 December 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor MJ Fishley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, H Bramer, AE Gray, JA Hyde, G Lucas, PD Price, 

RH Smith, DC Taylor and JB Williams 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt and RV Stockton 
  
  
64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors MJ Fishley and JG Jarvis. 
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
8. DMSE09/2727/F - CARADOC COURT, SELLACK, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, 
HR9 6LS. 
Councillor H Bramer, Prejudicial. 
 

66. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2009 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

67. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning appeals for 
the southern area of Herefordshire. 
 
The Chairman noted that the December meeting was the last meeting of the Southern Area 
Planning Sub-Committee before the Council adopted a single planning committee.. He 
thanked the Members and Officers for their hard work over the previous years. He also 
thanked the previous Chairmen of the Sub-Committee. 
 

68. DMSE09/2748/F - THE PLOCK, SOLLERS HOPE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 4TF.   
 
Proposed single track vehicular access.  Variation of condition 7 of planning permission 
DCSE2007/3932/F 
 
The Southern Team Leader reported the following updates: 
 

• Further communications had been received from Mrs Jackson, regarding her legal 
use of the right of way. It was reiterated that the use was not restricted solely to timber 
haulage. 

 
The following Officer comments were also reported in the update sheet: 
 

• The unrestricted nature of the legal rights of the third party are acknowledged and the 
Council’s legal department have confirmed this to be an acceptable interpretation. 



 

 

• The rights of the third party to pass and re-pass along the private right of way to 
Birchwood are noted. However, use of the existing access by the third party 
would still be evident on site to the applicants, who would then, in accordance 
with the Unilateral Undertaking, only use the existing access.  When the third 
party was not using the existing access the applicants could use the new access.  
In light of the likely frequency of such use by the third party, together with that of 
the applicants’ relatively infrequent use of the new access, it is considered that 
the Unilateral Undertaking would satisfactorily control the use of the accesses in 
highway safety terms and enable the use of the new access, which provides 
significantly better visibility than the existing, when the existing access is not in 
use by the third party. 

 
The Southern Team Leader introduced the report and gave Members a detailed 
background of the planning history of the site. He explained in detail the way in which the 
unilateral agreement would ensure that the two accesses would not be used at the same 
time without impeding on the third party.  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Jackson and Mr Glover, spoke in 
objection to the application and Mr Jones and Mr Day spoke in support. 
 
Councillor BA Durkin, the Local Ward Member, had concerns in respect of highway 
safety on the site as a result of both accesses being used. He also had concerns in 
respect of the wording of the unilateral undertaking and questioned if it could be deemed 
to be an unreasonable condition and therefore unenforceable. Councillor Durkin also 
asked for clarification as to who would monitor the site to ensure that the unilateral 
undertaking was being complied with and had concerns that the applicant could fail to 
comply with the unilateral undertaking through no fault of his own.  
Councillor RH Smith felt that the unilateral undertaking was misconceived and 
unenforceable. He noted that both parties had permission to use the new access and felt 
that it would be beneficial for both parties to use the new access instead of the old 
access. 
 
Councillor H Bramer concurred with the comments raised by Councillor Smith although 
he proposed that both parties continue to use their respective accesses. 
In response to a question, the Area Engineer advised that there were no reports of any 
accidents relating to the access being considered in the application. 
 
Councillor PD Price voiced concerns in respect of the unilateral undertaking. He felt that 
it was not a workable option and that the application could not be approved in the 
proposed format. He felt that the issue regarding the right of way should have been 
noted during the previous application stage. 
 
The Southern Team Leader advised Members that the unilateral undertaking was 
enforceable and that it had been devised in consultation with the Council’s legal 
department. He noted that members had suggested permitting the applicant to use the 
new access and the third party to use the old access and felt that this could be resolved 
by approving the planning application with the removal of the unilateral undertaking 
condition. He however added that he did not feel that it was appropriate to remove the 
condition and ensured Members that the condition was enforceable. 
 
Councillor Durkin noted that there may be difficulties enforcing the unilateral undertaking 
if the applicant was away from the site or if he sold the land in the future. 
The Southern Team Leader reiterated that the unilateral undertaking was enforceable 
and ensured that the third party’s right of way was maintained. He felt that it would be an 
improvement on the current situation and questioned whether Councillor Bramer’s 



 

proposal would improve highway safety to the same level as the unilateral undertaking 
would. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted. 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
 

69. DMSE09/2571/F - ASHDOWN, LLANGROVE, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, 
HR9 6EP.   
 
Loft conversion into three bedrooms & two en-suites. Raise main ridge by 1.3m. Rear 
gable with french doors. Raise ridge of rear annex with side apex dormer. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Smail, a neighbouring resident, 
spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Councillor JA Hyde, the local ward member, advised Members that there had been 
concerns expressed by neighbouring residents in respect of the size of the proposed 
dwelling and issues of overlooking. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members, the Principal Planning Officer advised that 
the footprint of the proposed dwelling was similar to the neighbouring properties. He 
added that the Traffic Manager’s concerns had been addressed through condition 3 of 
the recommendation. In response to a further question he advised that any application 
for a balcony would require a separate planning permission. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 
2 B03 Amended plans 
 
3 H12 Parking and Turning – Single House 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
 

70. DMSW09/1993/F - OLDFIELD FARM, GARWAY HILL, HEREFORD,   
 
Erection of workshop, display shop and office for Blacksmithing Business. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following updates: 
 



 

• Further discussion had taken place regarding the access to the main farm off the 
C1238 road.  The Traffic Manager was satisfied that alterations undertaken 
recently to the northern side of the entrance improved visibility satisfactorily. 

 
The following Officer comments were also reported in the update sheet: 
 

• A further planning condition was recommended accordingly.  This would 
safeguard visibility for the applicant, visitors and other users of this access point.  
A new condition, condition 7 was recommended as follows: 

 

Before any other works are commenced, visibility splays shall be provided 
from a point 0.6 metres above ground level at the centre of the access 
onto the CI238 road 2.4 metres back from the nearside edge of the 
adjoining carriageway (measured perpendicularly) for a distance of 50 
metres in each direction along the nearside edge of the adjoining 
carriageway.  Nothing shall be planted, erected and/or allowed to grow on 
the triangular area of land so formed which would obstruct the visibility 
described above. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Heath, the applicant, spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
Councillor RH Smith, the local ward member, noted the comments of the applicant and 
felt that conditions 4 and 5 of the recommendation addressed and concerns in respect of 
the usage of the workshop. He therefore supported the application. 
 
Members discussed the application and felt that the application should be supported. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to the receipt of details of the visibility splay and confirmation that 
the Traffic Manager is satisfied, planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions, and any other conditions that may be deemed necessary: 
 
1 A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 
2 B01 Development in accordance with the approved plans 
 
3 C01 Samples of external materials 
 
4 F06 Restriction on Use 
 
5 F26 Personal condition 
 
6 H15 Turning and parking: change of use - commercial 
7 Before any other works are commenced, visibility splays shall be provided 

from a point 0.6 metres above ground level at the centre of the access onto 
the CI238 road 2.4 metres back from the nearside edge of the adjoining 
carriageway (measured perpendicularly) for a distance of 50 metres in each 
direction along the nearside edge of the adjoining carriageway.  Nothing 
shall be planted, erected and/or allowed to grow on the triangular area of 
land so formed which would obstruct the visibility described above. 

 



 

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
 

71. DMSE09/2727/F - CARADOC COURT, SELLACK, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6LS.   
 
Change of use of East Wing to two holiday lets. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following updates: 
 

• A total of 7 letters of objection had been received, including a late submission 
from Major Patrick Darling, Caradoc Farm, Sellack.   

 

• The letter reiterated the perspective that Caradoc Court should not be used as 
anything other than a single residence.  This was on the basis that the enabling 
development of six houses associated with the restoration of the Court was only 
justifiable on that basis.  If the Council permitted the use of the Court as anything 
other than a single residence then the permission for the six houses should be 
revoked. 

 
• A letter of support for the application had been received from the Parish Council. 

 
The following Officer comments were also reported in the update sheet: 
 

• Condition 3:  The highways officer had confirmed that the visibility splay should 
be constructed to give visibility of 2.4m x 90m in each direction.  The new 
junction should also be widened to allow two vehicles to pass, so as to avoid 
queuing on the highway.  It was recommended that these improvements be 
completed within 3 months from the date of planning permission, should it be 
granted. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Harvey, a neighbouring resident, 
spoke in objection to the application and Mr Handby, the applicant, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor JA Hyde, the local ward member, noted the comments of the Parish Council. 
She drew members’ attention to the comments raised by neighbouring residents and on 
balance felt that the application should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 
2 F30 Use as holiday accommodation 
 
3 H04 Visibility over frontage 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 



 

1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
 

72. DMSE09/2758/F - GREEN ORCHARD, RYEFIELD ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5LS.   
 
Removal of existing detached house and garage and redevelopment of site to provide 7 
no. 2 bedroom flats including car parking and landscaping and utilising existing vehicular 
access altered to provide new turning. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following: 
 

• A further letter of representation had been received from Mr. Pope, Cherrington, 
Ryefield Road.  The letter commented that the proposed building would stand 
forward of the existing general ‘building line’ in Ryefield Road.  The letter also 
suggested that the submitted block plan contained inaccuracies as to the precise 
location of Cherrington in relation to the proposed building.   

 

• A further communication had also been received from Mr & Mrs Hiley, 8 North 
Road.  It repeated earlier concerns as summarised at 5.2 of the Case Officer’s 
report. 

 
• Welsh Water had no objections to the proposal but recommended the addition of 

standard conditions governing the discharge of foul and surface water drainage. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Drummond, the applicant, spoke in 
support of his application. 
 
Councillor AE Gray, one of the local ward members, noted the concerns raised by 
neighbouring residents. She noted that the previous application on the site had been 
refused and felt that the current proposal had addressed all of the concerns raised by the 
sub-committee and reiterated by the Planning Inspector. 
 
Councillor PGH Cutter, the Chairman speaking in his capacity of local ward member, 
voiced his concerns in respect of the consultation for the section 106 agreement. He felt 
that all of the concerns in respect of the application had been addressed and therefore 
moved the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 
2 B07 Section 106 Agreement 
 
3 C01 Samples of external materials 
 
4 H06 Vehicular access construction 
 
5 H08 Access closure 
 
6 H09 Driveway gradient 
 
7 H13 Access, turning area and parking 



 

 
8 H17 Junction improvement/off site works 
 
9 H27 Parking for site operatives 
 
10 H29 Secure covered cycle parking provision 
 
11 G10 Landscaping scheme 
 
12 G11 Landscaping scheme - implementation 
 
13 F16 No new windows in specified elevation 
 
14 I51 Details of slab levels 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N15 Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
2 N19 Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 


